

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz 0389

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: AUGUST 6,2002

July 25,2002

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: 2001/2002 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT OVERLAY PROJECT

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Members of the Board:

On June 26,2002, your Board accepted a low bid from Granite Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of \$3,558,558.00 and authorized award of the 2001/2002 Pavement Management Overlay Project. At that time, based on the lower than expected bid costs, Public Works was directed to return to your Board on August 6,2002, with a contract change order to add the following roads to the project scope.

- 1. Soquel San Jose Road (Olsen Road to P.M. 6.23)
- 2. Corralitos Road (0.5 miles south of Hames to Hames Road)
- 3. Glen Coolidge Drive (median bull nose to Hagar Drive)
- 4. Holohan Road (Green Valley Road to P.M. 0.1)
- 5. Zayante Road (P.M. 1.0 to P.M. 2.0)

After field verifying these five roadway sections proposed on the change order, it was determined that, due to existing pavement conditions, it would be more appropriate to overlay Glen Coolidge Drive from 1,845 feet east of McLaughlin Drive to the end of the County maintained road rather than from the median bull nose to Hagar Drive as originally proposed. In addition, an overlay on 16th Avenue has been deleted from the contract due to a proposed waterline installation project by the Santa Cruz City Water Department. Our department will reschedule this roadway for next year's overlay project.

Attached for your approval is Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$758,033.20 to increase the various items of work within the contract to account for the additional roads. Carryover funding from the 2001/2002 Pavement Management Program is available to cover the additional cost.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$758,033.20 and authorize the Chairperson of the Board to sign it on behalf of the County.
- 2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the approved change order to Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

JES:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

Copy to: Granite Construction Company, Inc.

Public Works Department

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

	CONTRACTCHANGEORDERNO1					DEV NO SUBBL NO						0391									
															ET —	——— — 0F_		SHEE	TS		
		CONTRACT 2001/2002 PAVEMENT MANAGE PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO64016											12820								
			210 1101	000 11	<u> </u>							- 0011		10.							
	R	F DOC REF		INDEX SUBOBJ			BJECT	ECT PRJ/UCD			VEN	DOR		AMOUNT							
īΤ	T				1 1						1			ı i	1 1						
ID T	1			1 1	D	ESCRIPTION		1_1				. 1 . 1			L_L_L	1.1.	1_1_	1_1_			
						FOR	1		FOR	em,	4/1	ON	avz	4							
						RUCTION						.1				6.11.			tractor		
			You are hereb included in th NOTE: This ch	ne plans	and s	pecificatio	ns on t	his co	ontract					ations o	or ao tne	tollowin	.g aesc	cribea wa	ork not		
			Description of and force accowill be made for Change request The last percenstimate of	unt. Unl or idle tir ted by tage sho	ess othene. wn is th	Reside	ed, rates ent Ei imulated	sfor rendering in discourse	ental o neer ase or	f equipr	ment cov	er only	such time	as equip	ment is a	s Estimat	e.	l no allov			
						-	_	_		of engineer's estimate at contra Lump Sum							= \$ 23,852.00				
		Item No. 1: Traffic control system Item No. 2: Grind AC pavement						658 M2 @ \$3.50									303.00				
		Item No. 3: Digout (150 MM)						_	752 M2 @ \$62.50							•	00.00				
		Item No. 4: Scrub seal coat					Eabi		12,525 M2 @ \$2.80								070.00 525.00				
		Item No. 5: Pavement Reinforcing Fall Item No. 6: Road reinforcing mesh															200.00				
		Item No. 7: AC (TypeB) (13 MM)					_	250 Tonne @ \$60.00								000.00					
		Item No. 8: AC (Type B) (19 MM)					5,139 Tonne @ \$56.00						= \$	3287,	784.00						
			tem No. 9	(- Gap 9	graded))					l Ton:	ne @ \$	86.00			= 5		346.00		
			tem No.12										@ \$315				= \$		205.00		
			tem No.13																911.2		
			tem No.14					_			_		,930 M 0 M @ :				= 3		544.00 060.00		
		1	tem No.1	o: 30	O MM	willte	ther	шор.	ıast	ic st	ripe	21	O M & ,	90.UU)		= \	Φ 3, (500.00 M		
											Estimate	d Cost	Decrease	e \$		or Inc	rease \$	758,0	33.20		
			By reason of the completion wi				14	days	3												
	Ī						11 -	1 n					Co	nstrı	action	1		_	ے بو		
			Submitted by:			12 T	الالا	U					En LS+ Di	ginee	er	- Date	7:	25	O(2)		
					4		$\mathcal{L}\mathcal{L}$					Ŧ	155+ Di	recto	or of		٠١.	۱ م	_		
			Approval Reco	mmende	ed:	}	114	_	d		-		Pu	blic	Works	Date	\overline{U}	<u> アラ1</u>	<u>o</u> –		
		JI	Approved: Boa	ard of Su	perviso	rs by										Date					
			We, the unders will provide all specified, and	I equipn	nent, fu	rnish all m	aterials,	excep	ot as ma	ay other	wise be	noted a	sed, and h bove, and p	ereby aq perform	gree. If th all service	is proposa es necessa	al is ap ary for	proved, the wor	that we k above		
			Accepted: Dat	2 11) ly	242	002						STRUCT								
			ву \iint	S	hot	u_							— Title _	Con	stn	ction		Mana	ger		
	ı		If the Contract	or does	not sign	accentanc	e of this	s order	r his a	ttention	is direc	ted to th	ne requirem	nents of	the snec	ifications	as to n	roceedir	na with		

the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified. CONTRACTOR RESIDENT ENGINEER FISCAL OFFICER PROJECT FILE

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTCH	ANGEORDERNO.	1 REV.	. NO	Suppl. No	•	——————————————————————————————————————	
CONTRACT 2	001/2002 PAVEME	NT MANAGEMENT	OVERLAY	PROJECT	SHEET_2	OF2 SHEETS	
PUBLIC WORKS	S JOB NO. 6 4	016		CONTRACT N	O. <u>12820</u>		
Item No.	16: Thermopla	stic pavement	marking	106 M2 @ s	36.00	= \$ 3,816.00	
Item No.	17: Pavement	marker reflec	tive	3,539 EA 🤄	\$3.00	= \$ 10,617.00	
Item No.	18: Shoulder	backing		185 Tonne	@ \$80.00	= \$ 14,800.00	

0392

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0393 (Department) **Board of Supervisors** TO: County Administrative Office (Signature) BY: Auditor Controller Signature certifies that appropriations/revenues are available AGREEMENT TYPE (Check One) Expenditure Agreement Revenue Agreement The Floard of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. (Department/Agency) 1. Said agreement is between the _ COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. _ (Name/Address) and __P. O. Box 50085. Watsonville, CA __95077-5085_ 2. The agreement will provide for the overlay of additional roads NN the 2001/2002 Pavement Management Overlay Project, Contract Change Order No. 1 3. Period of the agreement is from <u>Board Approval</u> to <u>June 30, 2003</u> increase ☐ Section II No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 **Board** letter required Section III Section IV Revenue Agreement 6. Appropriations/Revenues are available and are budgeted in ___(See_attached) (Index) ______ (Sub object) NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACHED COMPLETED AUD-74 OR AUD-60 Contract No: are have been **Appropriations** available and encumbered. are not will be) Auditor-Control Proposal and accounting detail reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Subervisors approve the agreement and authorize Director of Public Works (Dept/Agency Head) to execute on behalf of the Department of (Department/Agency) County Administrative Office JES: bs Distribution: Board of Supervisors - White State of California Auditor Controller - Canary County of Santa Gua Auditw-Controller - Pink ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz. Department - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request far approval of agreement was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Office by an ADM = 29(8/01)Title ■ Section 300 Proc Man By: Deputy Clerk AUI)ITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY Lines Keyed By Document No. JE Amount TC:.10 Auditor Description Sub object User Code Amount Index

,

394

8 8 4	-01
136409!53863!6610!6610 621100!40137!6610!3590 611175!66011!6610!9842 TOTAL	-01 191900!64016!6610!6610 -CCO#01 SUBTOTAL
SCCSD Road Fund RDA	General Fund
386,800.00 19,300.00 406,100.00 615,800.00 0.00 615,800.00 437,111.00 21,350.00 458,461.00 4 316 591 20 80 650.00 4.397.241.20	CONTRACT CONTING SUBTOTAL 2,118,847.00 747,400.00 2,866,247.00 758,033.20 -707,400.00 50,633.20 2,876,880.20 40,000.00 2,916,880.20
19,300.00 0.00 21,350.00 80 650.00	CONTING 747,400.00 -707,400.00 40.000.00
406,100.00 615,800.00 458,461.00 4.397.241.20	CONTING SUBTOTAL 747,400.00 2,866,247.00 -707,400.00 50,633.20 40.000.00 2.916.880.20
18,837.52 28,564.75 21,266.36 203.972.19	의 기
18,837.52 424,937.52 28,564.75 644,364.75 21,266.36 479,727.36 203.972.19 •,601,213.39	- 4.63864% TOTAL 132,954.88 2,999,201.88 2,348.69 52,981.89 135,303.57 3,052,183.77